Bill No. 22-082

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT REGARDING COST SHARING FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE AND OVERLAY AND REGARDING A CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PAID FOR BY THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND JACKSON COUNTY TO MILL & OVERLAY LANGSFORD ROAD (WEST OF BLACKWELL TO WILDFLOWER) AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the southern half of Langsford Road lies within the boundaries of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, ("City"), and portions of the northern half lie within the boundaries of unincorporated Jackson County, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the City has agreed to improve Langsford Road, including Jackson County's jurisdiction from 400 feet west of Blackwell Road east to the eastern City limit (Wildflower Drive) as part of the Mill & Overlay FY24 Program, Jackson County will share the cost for the jointly-owned road sections (hereinafter "Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, the City and Jackson County desire to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to set forth the obligations regarding cost, construction, and maintenance sharing of the Improvements ("Intergovernmental Agreement").

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, hereby approves the Intergovernmental Agreement, attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated by reference, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same or substantially on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 2. The Mayor, or designee, is further authorized to take such further action and execute such documents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

Bill No. 22-082

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of, 2023.	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city th	is, 2023.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	